total liabilities and total equity are $51,777,000 (2018: $47,050,000) and $70,836,000 (2018: $61,334,000) respectively.
The Group seeks to maintain a balance between higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings
and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. At 31 December 2019, the Group’s gearing ratio
was 0.73 (2018: 0.77).

124
AnnAik Limited
2019 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

46.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In 2019, the Group has appointed EY Chengdu Huaming LLP, Chengdu branch to audit Shanghai Onway Environmental
Development Co., Ltd, so as to remove the qualified opinion in prior years. Upon the completion of the audit, the
associate has restated the profit after tax due to cut off errors for both sales and purchases, discounting of long term
receivables and the corresponding tax impact. The Group has adjusted the share of profits due to the above.

The comparative amount included on in the financial statements have been adjusted to correct the error.

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2018
Group
Balance sheet
Investment in associates 13,838 60 13,898
Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 18,421 (145) 18,276
Foreign currency translation reserve (504) 205 (299)
Consolidated income statement/consolidated

cash flow statement
Share of profits of associates 1,964 (392) 1,572
Profit before tax 1,681 (392) 1,289

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

1 January 2018
Group
Balance sheet
Investment in associates 12,441 240 12,681
Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 18,242 247 18,489
Foreign currency translation reserve 286 (7) 279

47.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution
of the directors on 31 March 2020.

125
AnnAik Limited

2019 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION

Number of Equity Securities : 288,530,874*

Class of Equity Securities : Ordinary shares

Voting Rights : One vote per share

* Excluding non-voting 4,202,100 treasury shares.

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %